
HOUSING MANAGEMENT ADVISORY BOARD

Date: Thursday, 21 June 2018
Time: 6.00pm,

Location: Shimkent Room - Daneshill House, Danestrete
Contact: Fungai Nyamukapa

Email: fungai.nyamukapa@stevenage.gov.uk Tel: 01438242707

Members: Resident Members: C Anderson (Tenant), K Gibson (Tenant),                   
F Plumridge (Tenant), L Saunders (Tenant), L Storey (Tenant) and                     
J Thurlow (Leaseholder)

Councillors: S Barr, P Bibby CC, L Kelly, L Martin-Haugh and S-J Potter
Officers: J Cresser (Assistant Director Housing & Investment) and             

C Miller (Assistant Director - Direct Services)

_______________________________________________________________________________
AGENDA

PART 1

1.  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

To appoint the Chair for 2018/19

2.  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

To appoint a Vice-Chair for 2018/19

3.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest from Members

4.  MINUTES - 19 APRIL 2018

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Housing Management Advisory Board 
(HMAB) meeting held on 19 April 2018. 

Pages 5 – 10

5.  HOUSEKEEPING

To review HMAB Terms of Reference and Code of Conduct

Pages 11 – 34

6.  RIGHT TO BUY RECEIPTS

To consider the Council’s position on Right To Buy (RTB) sales and replacements. 

Public Document Pack



7.  NORTH ROAD AND KENILWORTH CLOSE UPDATES

To receive North Road and Kenilworth Close updates

8.  HOUSING ALL UNDER ONE ROOF UPDATE

To receive Housing All Under One Roof Update

To receive update on proposed HMAB Review

9.  VOIDS AND REPAIRS UPDATE

To consider the Voids and Repairs update.

10.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS

To consider any other business considered by the Chair as urgent.

11.  DATE OF NEXT MEETING

Thursday 19 July 2018, 18.00, Shimkent Room  

Agenda Published 13 June 2018

 



Item 
no.

Subject Lead Mins 
allocated 

Time

Refreshments 15 Minutes 5.45pm to 
6:00pm 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR Constitutional 
Services

5 Minutes 6:00pm to 
6:05pm

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR Constitutional 
Services

5 Minutes 6:05pm to 
6:10pm

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Chair 2 Minutes 6:10pm to 
6:12pm

4. MINUTES – 19 APRIL 2018 Chair 3 Minutes 6:12pm to 
6:15pm

5. HOUSEKEEPING Chair 10 Minutes 6:15pm to 
6:25pm

6. RIGHT TO BUY RECEIPTS Steve Georgiou 25 Minutes 6:25pm to 
6:50pm

7. NORTH ROAD AND KENILWORTH 
CLOSE UPDATES 

Amanda Minto 25 Minutes 6.50pm to 
7.15pm

8. Housing All Under One Roof 
Update

Jaine Cresser 15 Minutes 7:15pm to 
7.30pm

9. Repairs and Voids Update Craig Miller 15 Minutes 7.30pm to 
7:45pm

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS Chair 5 Minutes 7:45pm to 
7:50pm

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

THURSDAY 19 July 2018, 18.00, 
SHIMKENT ROOM  

Chair



This page is intentionally left blank



1

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL

HOUSING MANAGEMENT ADVISORY BOARD
MINUTES

Date: Thursday, 19 April 2018
Time: 6.00pm

Place: Shimkent Room - Daneshill House, Danestrete

Present: Resident Members: J Thurlow (Leaseholder) (Chair),                                         
C Anderson (Tenant), F Plumridge (Tenant) and L Saunders (Tenant)
Councillors: P Bibby (Vice Chair), C Latif and J Mead                     
Staff Members: J Cresser (Assistant Director – Housing and 
Investment) and C Miller (Assistant - Director Direct Services)
Start Time: 6.00pmStart / End 

Time: End Time: 7.55pm

1  APOLOGIES AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Martin-Haugh, S Mead and 
J Thomas. 

There were no declarations of interest.

2  MINUTES - 22 FEBRUARY 2018 AND 15 MARCH 2018 

It was RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meetings of the Housing Management 
Advisory Board (HMAB) held on 22 February 2018 and 15 March 2018, are 
approved as a correct record to be signed by the Chair.

3  REVIEW OF 2017/18 AND WORK PLANNING 2018/19 

The Board outlined the performance to date against the 2017/18 HMAB Work Plan 
and agreed the Work Pla
[...]
tured and more formalised induction for new 
members 

3) How do we know what difference we make in 
decisions taken by Council?  

4) Provide updates on organisational changes
5) Need for clarity on remit of HMAB with regards to 

policy development
 
It was RESOLVED:

 That the issues raised be noted
 That the Assistant Director (Housing and Investment), Assistant (Director 

Direct Services), the Chair and Vice-Chair discuss the feasibility of HMAB 
involvement in housing policy development work

Page 6



3

 That the Assistant Director (Housing and Investment) liaises with Community 
Select Committee to avoid duplication

4  AIDS AND ADAPTATIONS SERVICE CHARGE UPDATE 

The Housing and Investment team provided an update on Aids and Adaptations 
Service Charges and a general Aids and Adaptations overview. It was pointed out 
that Disability Living Allowance may cover some or all of increased service charges. 
The Board was informed that Aids and Adaptations work is considered the same as 
repairs and therefore forms part of rent. It was indicated that service charges mainly 
cover the installation of stair lifts, hoists and Closomat water closets and any other 
items of equipment that will require regular servicing and maintenance. 

In response to a question about the servicing of stair lifts, it was indicated that stair 
lifts were high maintenance units, and failure to carry out regular servicing can result 
in serious injury or worse.  Members were informed that SBC was looking to cover 
stair lifts with a three star type annual service that would include all call outs, parts 
and labour for repairs including two service visits a year. This is generally in line with 
Health and Safety practices, insurance requirements, manufacturer’s instructions, 
and warrantee terms and conditions.

The Board was informed that a new team had been established to bring forward the 
delivery of the Aids and Adaptations service and implement and develop policy 
procedures that were recently presented to the Board. The introduction of 
Framework and Housing contractors has already seen some improvements in the 
delivery and completion works. 

It was RESOLVED that the questions and issues raised, and the responses given, 
be noted.

5  VOIDS AND REPAIRS UPDATE 

The Assistant Director (Direct Services) provided an update on Voids and Repairs 
performance. The Assistant Director indicated that overall, performance was 
improving. The Board was informed that holding weekly team meetings and using 
hand-held devices had contributed to improvements in the performance of the 
Repairs team. It was pointed out that Voids turnaround times were improving. Voids 
performance had been affected by legacy cases. Voids losses were 0.6% above the 
budgeted position.

The Assistant Director provided an update on the engagement of a Commercial 
Contracts Manager. It was confirmed that performance monitoring and service 
standards clauses were now included in repairs and voids contracts. The Assistant 
Director indicated that the next Repairs and Voids Report would include 
performance trends.  

It was RESOLVED that the questions and issues raised, and the responses given, 
be noted.

Page 7



4

6  HOUSING ALL UNDER ONE ROOF UPDATE 

The Assistant Director (Housing & Investment) provided an update on the Housing 
All Under One Roof Programme. The Assistant Director highlighted the following:

 Recruitment of three Housing Operations Managers
 Restructuring of the Housing and Homelessness services in preparation for 

the introduction of the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017
 Purchasing of Northgate modules for Housing Advice and Housing Support 
 New ways of working as a result of the introduction of Task Manager and 

work flow systems

The Assistant Director pointed out that the next phase of the Housing All Under One 
Roof programme would be the introduction of hand-held devices. The Board was 
informed that a pilot on rent arrears letters had seen a reduction of up to two 
thousand letters per week and a reduction in rent arrears. 

The Board received an update on Housing and Investment Staff Survey that was 
conducted at the Away Day in February 2018. The results showed less satisfaction 
compared to the previous year in the following areas:

 Being valued at work
 Workload 
 Council communication 
 Appraisal system

It was noted that some responses were affected by managerial changes within the 
organisation. Members raised questions about the nature and frequency of surveys 
and promotion criteria for managers. In response to these questions, it was indicated 
that staff surveys were currently done once every two years but there were plans to 
conduct the surveys annually. The Housing and Investment team carried out 
quarterly surveys, anonymous feedback and informal surveys. Members were also 
informed that the Council was using management competencies as part of the 
promotion criteria for managers. Officers were also offered mentoring before 
promotion. It was indicated that responses to the survey would be included in the 
May issue of the Housing and Investment newsletter.  

It was RESOLVED that the questions and issues raised, and the responses given, 
be noted.

7  RIGHT TO BUY RECEIPTS 

It was RESOLVED that this item be deferred to the next meeting. 

8  FEEDBACK FROM EXECUTIVE 

In view of the absence of the Housing, Health and Older People Executive Portfolio 
Holder, it was RESOLVED that the item be deferred to the next meeting.

Page 8



5

9  ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Allocations Policy – Mutual Exchange/Local Connection

The Assistant Director (Housing and Investment) sought feedback from the Board 
regarding a proposal that those who have mutually exchanged into Stevenage, and 
who do not have the 5 year connection, be allowed to reapply for housing if their 
circumstances change and they require a different housing solution AND they have 
been living in Stevenage for twelve months. 

C
[...]
Connection.

The Board sought clarification on the current criteria for Mutual Exchange and 
options available to overcrowded households. Members were informed that cases of 
overcrowded households were referred to the Housing Panel. It was indicated that: 

 Those seeking to exchange need not necessarily have the same landlord
 Parties to a mutual exchange were permitted to have one room than they 

needed

Page 9



6

 The council can refuse a request for a mutual exchange if either party to the 
proposed exchange has rent arrears or has had action taken against them in 
respect of anti-social behaviour

The Board indicated that allowing the Mutual Exchange exception could be used to 
circumvent the Local Connection requirement. Members highlighted the obligation to 
prioritise local residents and the risk of fuelling perceptions of housing queue 
jumping. 

North Road Update

Members indicated that they had not received updates on the North Road site in 
recent months. 

It was RESOLVED:

 That the Assistant Director provides Mutual Exchanges feedback to the 
Empty Homes Manager

 That the Assistant Director (Housing Development) be contacted for an 
update on the North Road site

10  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Date of Next Meeting: Thursday 21 June 2018, Shimkent Room at Daneshill House

CHAIR

Page 10



Housing Management Board FINALTerms of Reference/04/04/17v2 Page 1

Housing Management Board -  Terms of Reference

Author: Resident Involvement
 
Owner: Resident Involvement Manager Last update: June 2014 
Date Created: 10 March 2017 Next Revision Date: March 2020

The role of the Housing Management Board (HMB) 

The Housing Management Board (HMB) is a group of council tenants and leaseholders, 
councillors and staff who work in partnership with the Council’s Executive and other relevant 
committees and acts in an advisory role on housing related decisions. 

The HMB makes recommendations to the Portfolio holder for Housing, Health and Older 
People, the Cou
[...]
eetings is six HMB members, with three customers, two 
councillors and one member of staff. This is proportional. 

Term of office for HMB members
 Councillors may remain on HMB for the term of their councillor office (four years). 

Councillors may serve two terms on HMB. A maximum of 8 years.  
 Tenants and leaseholder members of HMB serve a term of four years. Tenants and 

leaseholders may serve two terms on HMB. A maximum of 8 years.  
 Staff HMB members remain in post during their employment in the position related to 

HMB membership. 

6. Election of Chair and Vice Chair
6.1 The positions of Chair and Vice Chair will be elected annually at the Away Day. 
6.2 The Chair should either be a tenant or a councillor, on a yearly rotation with the 

Vice Chair as the opposite.
6.3 Either the Chair or Vice Chair can attend the Executive meeting; alternatively 

another member can be co-opted to attend.

Page 13



Housing Management Board FINALTerms of Reference/04/04/17v2 Page 4

7. Training and induction
7.1 HMB members will receive induction training. 
7.2 This will be a minimum of basic housing law and introduction to social housing.

8. Access to information 
8.1 The board will adhere to the requirements of the data protection act. 
8.2 The board will only access information that is applicable to their activities.
8.3 All information will be kept confidential; breaches in confidentiality will result in 

exclusion from the HMB. 
8.4 Confidential information will be heard as “part two” items and identified by printing 

on pink paper. This information will not be available to the public. 

9. Accountability 
9.1 The Board are accountable to tenants and leaseholders and the council’s 

Executive.
9.2 Declarations of interest should be made at the beginning of each meeting under 

“Introductions.”
9.3 The Portfolio Holder for Housing is invited to attend the meetings of the HMB. They 

will observe, respond and report back to the Executive. They are available to 
answer queries and inform HMB on policy decisions. 

10.Governance and support
10.1 The Resident Involvement Team and Housing Performance and Improvement 

Officer will provide support for HMB, providing appropriate resources to help it 
operate effectively, for example:

 relevant training;
 administrative support including distributing papers and providing minutes;
 access to IT equipment;
 expenses to cover any HMB-related activities.
 Updating the tracker.

10.2 These terms of reference will be reviewed every three years. (Next renewal due 
2020) or where structure changes in the council require this to be necessary.

11.Communication
11.1 The HMB will publish information about their work and meetings on the Stevenage 

Borough Council website and in their annual report, this will include the generic 
email address.

11.2 The tracker will be available on the website and updated monthly. 

12.Meetings information
12.1 Decisions will be made by show of hands, and the Chair shall have the casting 

vote. A simple majority in favour will carry a proposal. HMB members may abstain 
from voting.

12.2 HMB will meet monthly. Papers will be sent seven days in advance. 
12.3 The Away Day will take place in July; this will review the work over the past year 

and be an opportunity to set the work plan. 

Page 14



Housing Management Board FINALTerms of Reference/04/04/17v2 Page 5

12.4 The work of HMB is linked to the Council’s forward plan (Future Town, Future 
Council) plus the wider housing arena. 

12.5 By prior agreement, the public may attend part one of HMB meetings in an 
observer role only. 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Housing Management Advisory Board FINAL Terms of Reference/ Agreed 21/06/18 Page 1

Housing Management Advisory Board -  Terms of Reference

Author: Resident Involvement Manager
 
Owner: Resident Involvement Manager Last update: 21 June 2018 
Date Created: June 2014 Next Revision Date: March 2020

The role o
[...]
 member of the HMAB, councillors must 
 Be a current councillor of Stevenage Borough Council

5.8 All HMAB members must adhere to the code of conduct. 
5.9 Recruitment is carried out using the Council’s website and via an interview with 

existing HMAB members. 
5.10 Members must send apologies via the Chair if they cannot attend a meeting. 

Missing three consecutive meetings without sending apologies will result in a 
resignation being assumed.

5.11 The quorum for meetings is six HMAB members, with three customers, two 
councillors and one member of staff. This is proportional. 

Term of office for HMAB members
 Councillors may remain on HMAB for the term of their councillor office (four years). 

Councillors may serve two terms on HMAB. A maximum of 8 years.  
 Tenants and leaseholder members of HMAB serve a term of four years. Tenants and 

leaseholders may serve two terms on HMAB. A maximum of 8 years.  
 Staff HMAB members remain in post during their employment in the position related to 

HMAB membership. 

6. Election of Chair and Vice-Chair
6.1 The positions of Chair and Vice Chair will be elected annually at the Away Day. 
6.2 The Chair should either be a tenant or a councillor, on a yearly rotation with the 

Vice-Chair as the opposite.

Commented [FN1]:  Suggestion: …first HMAB meeting after 
Annual Council. 

Page 19



Housing Management Advisory Board FINAL Terms of Reference/ Agreed 21/06/18 Page 4

6.3 Either the Chair or Vice-Chair can attend the Executive meeting; alternatively 
another member can be co-opted to attend.

7. Training and induction
7.1 HMAB members will receive induction training. 
7.2 This will be a minimum of basic housing law and introduction to social housing.

8. Access to information 
8.1 The board will adhere to the requirements of the data protection legislation. 
8.2 The board will only access information that is applicable to their activities.
8.3 All information will be kept confidential; breaches in confidentiality will result in 

exclusion from the HMAB. 
8.4 Confidential information will be heard as “part two” items and identified by printing 

on pink paper. This information will not be available to the public. 

9. Accountability 
9.1 The Board are accountable to tenants and leaseholders and the council’s 

Executive.
9.2Declarations of interest should be made at the beginning of each meeting under 

“Apologies For Absence And Declarations Of Interest.”
9.3 The Portfolio Holder for Housing is invited to attend the meetings of the HMAB. 

They will observe, respond and report back to the Executive. They are available to 
answer queries and inform HMAB on policy decisions. 

10.Governance and support
10.1 The Resident Involvement Team and Housing Performance and Improvement 

Officer will provide support for HMAB, providing appropriate resources to help it 
operate effectively, for example:

 relevant training;
 access to IT equipment;
 expenses to cover any HMAB-related activities.
 Updating the tracker.

10.2 Constitutional Services Officers will provide administrative support including 
distributing papers and providing minutes. 

10.3  These terms of reference will be reviewed every three years. (Next renewal due 
2020) or where structure changes in the council require this to be necessary.

11.Communication
11.1 The HMAB will publish information about their work and meetings on the 

Stevenage Borough Council website and in their annual report; this will include the 
generic email address.

11.2 The tracker will be available on the website and updated monthly. 

12.Meetings information
12.1 Decisions will be made by show of hands, and the Chair shall have the casting 

vote. A simple majority in favour will carry a proposal. HMAB members may 
abstain from voting.

Page 20



Housing Management Advisory Board FINAL Terms of Reference/ Agreed 21/06/18 Page 5

12.2 HMAB will meet monthly. Papers will be published five clear working days in 
advance. 

12.3 The Away Day will take place in July; this will review the work over the past year 
and be an opportunity to set the work plan. 

12.4 The work of HMAB is linked to the Council’s forward plan (Future Town, Future 
Council) plus the wider housing arena. 

12.5 The public may attend part one of HMAB meetings in an observer role only. 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



Agreed 19.06.141

Housing Management Board

Code of Conduct

Purpose

1. The purpose of this Code of Conduct it to provide clear guidance to members of the 
Housing Management Board (HMB) on acceptable standards of conduct required of 
its members.

2. All members of the HMB must adhere to the terms of the Code of Conduct and 
Terms of Reference at all times.

3. This document should be read in conjunction with the HMB terms of reference, and 
the Nolan Committee “Seven Principles of Public Life” (see appendix 1).

Conduct - general

4. All HMB members should be familiar with the seven principles established by the 
Nolan Committee: selflessness; integrity; objectivity; accountability; openness; 
honesty; leadership.

5. In carrying out the day-to-day business of the HMB, members must be aware of 
their responsibility to act in a fair, open, transparent and responsive manner.

6. All members of the HMB will: actively engage in discussions; contribute positively; 
listen carefully; challenge sensitively; and, avoid conflict.

7. All members of the HMB recognise that others may have different points of view, 
and that all perspectives should be acknowledged. However, any differences should 
not impede discussion or prevent the HMB from carrying out its work.

8. In conducting day-to-day business all members of the HMB will respect 
confidentiality. Any confidential information discussed at meetings will be identified 
as such, and members should maintain the confidentiality of the information and 
never disclose it to anyone, except with the express permission by the person or 
persons con
[...]
 or other material benefits for 
yourself, your family or friends. 

Integrity
You should avoid placing yourself under any obligations, financial or otherwise, to 
outside individuals or organisations that might influence you in the performance of your 
duties. 

Objectivity
You should ensure that in the delivery of services, the appointment of staff or the 
awarding of contracts, you maintain impartiality and base decisions on merit alone. 

Accountability
You must accept accountability for your decisions and actions and submit yourself to 
whatever scrutiny is appropriate such as by the boards of management or trustees, 
residents, the providers of public funds and other stakeholders. 

Openness
You should be as open as possible about all the decisions and actions that you take. You 
should give reasons for your decisions and restrict information only when individual or 
commercial confidentiality clearly so demand. 

Honesty
You must declare any private interests relating to your duties, and take steps to resolve 
any conflicts arising in a way that is lawful and protects the reputation, values and 
mission of the Association. 

Leadership
You must promote and support these principles by leadership and example.

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



Agreed 21.06.181

Housing Management Advisory Board

Code of Conduct

Purpose

1. The purpose of this Code of Conduct it to provide clear guidance to members of the 
Housing Management Advisory Board (HMAB) on acceptable standards of conduct 
required of its members.

2. All members of the HMAB must adhere to the terms of the Code of Conduct and 
Terms of Reference at all times.

3. This document should be read in conjunction with relevant aspects of the Stevenage 
Borough Council Constitution, HMAB terms of reference, and the Nolan Committee 
“Seven Principles of Public Life” (see appendix 1).

Conduct - general

4. All HMAB members should be familiar with the seven principles established by th
[...]
terests relating to your duties, and take steps to resolve 
any conflicts arising in a way that is lawful and protects the reputation, values and 
mission of the Association. 

Leadership
You must promote and support these principles by leadership and example.

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES - 19 APRIL 2018
	5 HOUSEKEEPING
	June 2018 DRAFT HMAB ToR (with Constitutional Services amendments)
	June 2014 HMAB Code of Conduct
	June 2018 DRAFT HMAB Code of Conduct (with Constitutional Services amendments)




Minutes of the meeting


1

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL

HOUSING MANAGEMENT ADVISORY BOARD
MINUTES

Date: Thursday, 21 June 2018
Time: 6.00pm

Place: Shimkent Room - Daneshill House, Danestrete

Present: Councillors: Sandra Barr, Lizzy Kelly, Lin Martin-Haugh and          
Sarah-Jane Potter 

Resident Members: Fiona Plumridge (Vice-Chair) (Tenant),       
Christine Anderson (Tenant), Kerry Gibson (Tenant),                          
Jon Thurlow (Leaseholder), Len Saunders (Tenant) and                
Lesley Storey (Tenant)

Staff Members: Jaine Cresser (Assistant Director – Housing and 
Investment) and Craig Miller (Assistant - Director Direct Services)

Start Time: 6.00pmStart / End 
Time: End Time: 7.55pm

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

It was moved, seconded and RESOLVED that Councillor P Bibby be elected to 
serve as Chair of the Housing Management Advisory Board (HMAB) for the 
municipal year 2018/2019.

2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

It was moved, seconded and RESOLVED that Fiona Plumridge (Tenant) be elected 
to serve as Vice-Chair of the Housing Management Advisory Board (HMAB) for the 
municipal year 2018/2019.

3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Jon Thurlow in the Chair

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor P Bibby.

There were no declarations of interest.

4  MINUTES - 19 APRIL 2018 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2018 are 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 



2

5  HOUSEKEEPING 

The Board considered the Terms of Reference and Code of Conduct of the HMAB.

It was RESOLVED:

1. That Terms of Reference of the HMAB are noted subjected to the following 
amendments:

a) Change all references of Housing Management Board (HMB) to Housing 
Management Advisory Board (HMAB)

b) Change paragraph 6.1 to “The positions of Chair and Vice-Chair will be 
elected annually at the Away Day or the first HMAB meeting after Annual 
Council whichever comes first

c) Change paragraph 8.1 from “The Board will adhere to requirements of the 
data protection act” to “The Board will adhere to requirement of data 
protection legislation.”

d) Change paragraph 9.2 to the following: 
Declaration of interest should be made at the beginning of each meeting 
under “Apologies for absence and Declarations of Interest”

e) Delete the following from paragraph 10.1: 
“administrative support including distributing papers and providing 
minutes” 

f) Insert a new paragraph 10.2: “Constitutional Services Officers will provide 
administrative support including distributing papers and providing minutes”

g) Change paragraph numbering 10.2 to 10.3

h) Change paragraph 12.2 to the following: 
“HMAB will meet monthly. Papers will be published five clear working days 
in advance.”

2. That the HMAB Code of Conduct is noted subject to the following: 

a) Change all references of Housing Management Board (HMB) to Housing 
Management Advisory Board (HMAB)

b) Change paragraph 3 to the following:
“This document should be read in conjunction with relevant aspects of the 
Stevenage Borough Council Constitution, HMAB Terms of Reference and 
the Nolan Committee “Seven Principles of Public Life” (see appendix 1).”

6  RIGHT TO BUY RECEIPTS 



3

The Board noted the Right to Buy (RTB) presentation that was delivered by the 
Finance Business Partner (HRA). The presentation was aimed at highlighting current 
rules relating to RTB and the challenges faced by local authorities. 

The presentation covered the following:
 Pooling one-for-one receipt rules
 Stevenage one-for-one receipts position 
 Financing New Builds
 Stages for New Builds
 Mitigating Actions
 Suggestions to improve the system

In response to questions about the RTB challenges, the Board was informed that the 
Council had adopted creative ways of finding appropriate sites for new builds. These 
measures included redeveloping neighbourhood centres. It was indicated that the 
situation regarding RTB one-for-one sales receipts would improve if central 
government considered the following recommendations:

 Increase the three-year retention period
 Change the 30% rule for funding new homes using one-for-one 
 Relax the debt cap 

7  NORTH ROAD AND KENILWORTH CLOSE UPDATES 

The Housing Development Officer provided an update on North Road and 
Kenilworth Close projects. 

With regard to the North Road scheme, the Board was informed that the contracted 
firm of architects was currently working on finances for the project. The scheme had 
been earmarked for private flats. The Council was in consultations with the owners 
of neighbouring properties and they appeared to be keen on the scheme. 

The Council had already carried out asbestos and ecological surveys in preparation 
for the scheme. The Council had also appointed a contractor to remove Japanese 
knotweed from the Council property. Demolition was due to start within the next 
three months. A pre-planning application would be submitted in the next two to three 
weeks and a full planning application was due for submission in the summer of 
2018. Members were informed that income from the private properties on the North 
Road Scheme would contribute towards the development of social housing schemes 
in Stevenage. 

The Housing Development Officer informed the Board that architects had been 
contracted to work on the Kenilworth Close Scheme. The scheme would include 
independent living properties, a general needs block, private sale flats, shops, a 
community centre with three flexible spaces and residents parking. The two-phase 
scheme was scheduled to be completed in four years. Public consultations were 
held in May 2018 and 65% of the respondents had been positive about the 
development. A visit to a similar scheme in Dunstable, Bedfordshire had been 
arranged for 15 residents. It was indicated that some respondents had expressed 
concerns about proximity of the scheme to the highway and the poor public transport 
service in the area. 



4

It was RESOLVED that the Housing Development team be invited to future HMAB 
meetings to provide updates on the schemes.

8  HOUSING ALL UNDER ONE ROOF UPDATE 

The Assistant Director (Housing and Investment) provided an update on the Housing 
All Under One Roof (HAUOR) programme. The transformation programme covered 
25 projects in the first 18 months. The highlights of the programme were:

 Recruitment of three operations managers
 Health check of the Northgate system
 Procurement of the electronic document management system 
 A Northgate Module for Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 statutory returns 
 Introduction of a task management system
 The Big Knock door-to-door survey

It was indicated that the next phase of the programme would include the 
procurement of hand-held computer devices for the supported housing team. 
Following the success of the “Big Knock”, there were plans to do a similar exercise 
for the caretaking service. 

It was confirmed that the HAUOR update was a standing agenda item for the HMAB. 

9  VOIDS AND REPAIRS UPDATE 

The Assistant Director (Stevenage Direct Services) provided an update on Voids 
and Repairs service. It was pointed out that as part of the business unit review, a 
number of office-based staff were relocating from Cavendish Road Depot to 
Daneshill House. This move was aimed at improving collaboration with Housing and 
Investment, Tenancy and Customer Services teams and reducing costs. 

It was reported that voids and repairs performance reporting was now based on the 
recently-introduced In-Phase Performance Management system. Members 
highlighted the relatively high quality of reports that were produced using the In-
Phase system. The Board was informed that the business unit review had 
contributed to improvements in a number of reporting areas including:

 Average end-to-end emergency repairs
 Average repair cost per dwelling
 Percentage of repairs fixed first time
 Percentage of appointments made and kept
 Time taken to re-let major works general needs voids

It was indicated that the time taken to re-let standard voids was below target due to 
four hard-to-let properties that had taken between 123 and 343 days to let. Time 
taken to re-let major voids was below target but this had improved relative to the 
previous reporting period. 



5

Plans were in place to collate performance data for the grey areas such as average 
repair cost per void, void loss per year (rentals) and average end-to-end time for 
routine and urgent repairs. 

Members sought clarification on categories of void properties and repairs, re-
modelling of voids and Key Performance Indicators (KPIs). In response to the 
questions, the Assistant Directors mentioned that voids properties were classified as 
sheltered or major works voids. There were different turnaround times for the voids 
categories. Decisions to re-model properties were made on a case-by-case basis. 
Repairs were categorised as emergency, urgent or routine. The completion targets 
for the repair categories were 24 hours, five days and 21 days respectively. KPIs 
were based on HouseMark benchmarks. Members were informed that any changes 
to SBC KPIs were subject to scrutiny by the Senior Leadership Team.  

It was RESOLVED that the Assistant Director (Direct Services) report on the grey 
areas when data became available.

10  ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

The Chair accepted an urgent item regarding customer care and related training for 
SBC staff.  Members highlighted incidences of poor handling of customer complaints 
within their wards and at the Council offices. In one recent incident at Daneshill 
House reception, the SBC officer dealing with the customer appeared not to be able 
to handle the situation. 

Members were informed that some form of customer care training was offered to all 
staff. All business units that worked directly with customers had a budget for 
customer handling training. The Housing and Investment Unit was currently 
reviewing training arrangements in place and had invited external providers to 
showcase soft skills training. 

It was RESOLVED that an update on customer care training be provided as part of 
the Housing All Under One Roof update.  

11  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Thursday 19 July 2018, Shimkent Room, Daneshill House

CHAIR


